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DR. K. L. RAO : Naturally, Sir, the development of the Narbada Valley will be on considerations of economic development of the country and no political considerations will come in.

k

SHRI A. D. MANI : The Minister stated that the discussions were inconclusive. May [
ask him whether there was a deadlock in regard to the decisions to be taken by this conference or whether the conference was postponed because the matter was so complicated that another meeting had to be held to consider the problem ? I want to know whether any deadlock arose in the meeting which was held.

DR. K. L. RAO : Actually this conference was intended to consider the various technical aspects connected with the Nar-bada Valley Project and the Chief Engineers of the various States put forth their respective ideas and respective views. All these will be considered later at a conference of the Chief Ministers at which final decisions will be taken.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : Will the Minister consider that in view of the fact that this irrigation project has been delayed for a number of years on account of political wrangling, this may be taken over by the Government of India and that each State may be provided facilities on payment of certain charges 7

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED:
Sir, in view of the difficulties in the way of developing the Narbada river, it was decided by me that the matter should be settled as early as possible in consultation with the Chief Ministers of the States concerned. As hon. Members are aware, [ have already had individual talks with all the Chief Ministers concerned and before meeting them together I thought It would be desirable to have the views of
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the technical experts. Therefore this meeting was suggested and the Chief Engineers and advisers of the State Governments have been meeting . . .

SHRI K. K. SHAH : For how long ?

SHRI FAKHRUDDIN ALI AHMED: . . .
and I think their final meeting will be over on the 13th August when they will submit a report to me. Without waiting for their report, I would like to inform the hon. Member that I have already convened a meeting of the Chief Ministers of the States where this matter will be settled and soon after that meeting one vvay or other a decision will be taken by the Government of India.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN : There are a number of river water disputes pending in this country and the way this Government is going about resolving the disputes is something wonderful. Food production which seems to be the Achilles Heels of this country is growing from bad to worse. This morning's papers reported that a shortage of 20 million tonnes of foodgrains was expected this year.
Will the Government do something to resolve these disputes in a preremptory way as they have been going on for years now 7

DR. K. L. RAO : I would like to submit to the hon. Member that except the Narbada river projects no development project has been held up on account of any controversy. In fact, we are getting on very well. It is only in the case of the Narbada projects that there has been a certain amount of setback on account of want of agreement between the parties. That is why the Government of India is very anxious to settle this question as early as possible.

AID TO HARYANA

4363. SHRI ABDUL GHANI : Will the Minister of PLANNING AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Planning Commission has chalked out any tentative plan to give adequate financial aid to the proposed Haryana State which is an economically backward state; and

(b) if so, the details of the said plan ?
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THE MINISTER OF PLANNING AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI ASOKA
MEHTA) : (a) _ and (b) Central assistance to the plans of the Slates is determined on the basis of the Plans drawn up by the States and approved by the Commission. The State of Haryana has not yet been constituted. As soon as> it is constituted and its Government formed, it will draw up a Plan for the economic development of the new State.
Thereafter the Planning Commission will, in consultation with the State Government, consider the amount of Central assistance that could be appropriately provided for that State.
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SHRI HHUPESH GUPTA: Our
Plans nowadays are subject to approval by America. May I know whether the

"3 1 Hindi transliteration,
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Indian branch of the World Bank, which

| is located in Yojana Bhavan, in New

|
|
|

Delhi, has forwarded these proposals with regard to Haryana to America and whether these proposals are sent in person or through registered post ?
(No reply.)
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Chordia.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What is the answer ? You are taking meaning out ¢
of Mr. Asoka Mehta's life.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please.
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P.M'S RESIDENCE FOR INSTTTUTH OF
DEFENCE STUDIES AND ANALYSIS

*364. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:
SHRI JAGAT NARAINTt:

Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to house the Institute of Defence Studies and Analysis at 10 Janpath, New Delhi, the residence of the late Prime Minister, Shri Lai
Bahadur Shastri;

(b) if not, to whom it is likely to be allotted and when; and

(c) whether there is any proposal before Government for having a permanent residence for the Indian Prime Minister on the pattern of the British Prime Minister's residence at 10,
Downing Street?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI B.
BHAGAVATI) : (a) and (b) Bungalows Nos.
10 Janpath and 1, Moti Lai Nehru Marg, which constituted the residence of the late Prime Minister, Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri, have already been allotted to the Ministry of Defence on the

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Jagat
Narain.
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24th June, 1966 for the use of, the Institute of Defence Studies and Analysis.

(c) No.
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SHRI B. BHAGAV \TI : It is the choice of the Prime Minister to stay in whichever quarter or bungalow she wants to stay. Now, she has preferred to stay in a small bungalow.
I can only mention what my senior colleague said in the Lok Sabha that she has set a very good example by preferring to stay in a small house. Government has no proposal to have a permanent residence for the Prime Minister.
As and when the Prime Minister decides to stay in a particular house, that is allotted.
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